
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY 23RD NOVEMBER 2021 
AT 10.30 A.M. 

 
PARKSIDE SUITE, PARKSIDE, MARKET STREET, BROMSGROVE, 

WORCESTERSHIRE, B61 8DA  
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors A. D. Kriss, M. A. Sherrey and P. J. Whittaker 

 
RESERVE MEMBER: Councillor R. J. Deeming 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
1. Election of Chairman for the meeting  

 
2. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  

 
3. Declarations of Interest  

 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

4. Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence in respect of The Garrity, 18-
20 Hewell Road, Barnt Green, Worcestershire, B45 8NE (Pages 5 - 40) 
 

5. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting.  
 
 
 
 



- 2 - 

  
K. DICKS 

Chief Executive  
Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
15th November 2021 
 



- 3 - 

 
If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  

Pauline Ross 
Democratic Services Officer  

 
Parkside, Market Street, Bromsgrove, B61 8DA 

Tel: 01527 881409 

Emal: p.ross@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
 
  
 

GUIDANCE ON FACE-TO-FACE 
MEETINGS 

 

Due to the current Covid-19 pandemic Bromsgrove District Council will be 

holding this meeting in accordance with the relevant social distancing 

arrangements for holding face-to-face meetings at a local authority. 

Please note that this is a public meeting. 

If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, 

please do not hesitate to cont
[...]
                           

11. The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee, the 
applicant / applicant’s representative and the Responsible 
Authorities to put any relevant questions to the other Parties 

 
12. The other Parties will be invited to sum up.  A maximum of 5 

minutes will be allowed. 
 
13. The Responsible Authorities will be invited to sum up.  A 

maximum of 5 minutes will be allowed. 
 
14. The Applicant and/or his/her representative will be invited to sum 

up.  A maximum of 5 minutes will be allowed. 
 
15. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if there is any legal 

advice to be given.  
 
16. At the conclusion of the hearing Members of the Sub-Committee, 

the Legal Advisor and the Democratic Services Officer will 
withdraw from the meeting room so that the Sub-Committee can 
reach its decision in private 

 
  17.  The Sub-Committee’s decision will be sent to the Applicant and 

those parties who made representations within 5 working days. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2

Appendix



                                                                                        

Please Note: 
 
1. Each application coming before the Licensing Sub-Committee will 

be treated on its own merits, and the Sub-Committee will take its 
decision based upon: 

 
 a) the promotion of the four licensing objectives, as given by the 

Licensing Act 2003, namely: 

 the prevention of crime and disorder; 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance; and 

 the protection of children from harm;   

    
 b) Bromsgrove District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy; 
 
 c) guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003; 

and 
 
 d) the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
2. The Chairman may require any person who in his/her opinion is 

behaving in a disruptive manner to leave the meeting, and may 
refuse to permit that person to return, or permit him/her to return 
only on such conditions as the Chairman may specify. However, 
such person may, before the end of the hearing, submit in writing 
any information which he/she would have been entitled to have 
given orally at the meeting had he/she not been required to leave. 

 
3. Decisions may be taken in the absence of the Applicant or any 

other party.  All notices and representations received from absent 
parties will be considered. 

 
4. Questioning must not be hostile or intended to unfairly undermine 

the position of any party. 
 
5. Late evidence will only be considered with the agreement of all 

parties present. 
 
6. The decision of the Sub-Committee will be sent to all parties 

within 5 working days. 
 
7. An appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the Sub-Committee’s 

decision must be lodged within 21 days of the date on which all 
parties were notified in writing of the decision of the Licensing 
Sub-Committee. 

 

Page 3

Appendix



This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

23RD NOVEMBER 2021 

LICENSING ACT 2003 

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

THE GARRITY 
 

 

PUBLIC HEARING 

Director: Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services 

Contact Officer: Paul Morrish 
Technical Officer (Licensing) 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
 
enquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: Barnt Green And Hopwood 

Appendices: Appendix 1 – Application Form and plan of premises 
Appendix 2 – Representations from other parties 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To consider and determine an application for grant of a premises licence in 

respect of 

The Garrity 

18 - 20 Hewell Road 

Barnt Green 

Worcestershire 

B45 8NE 

A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 1. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 On 29 September 2021 an application was received from Gary Philip Meads 

for grant of a premises licence in respect of 

The Garrity 

18 - 20 Hewell Road 

Barnt Green 

Worcestershire 

B45 8NE  

2.2 The application contained all the requisite documentation including the fee 

and a plan of the premises. 

2.3  It can be confirmed that the application has been advertised in accordance 

with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and associated regulations 

and that the application has also been served on all responsible authorities. 

2.4  The applicant is applying for the following licensable activities:- 

 

Activity Days From 
 

To Indoors/Outdoors 

Late Night Refreshment Everyday 23:00 - 23:30 Both 

Sale of Alcohol Everyday 10:00 - 23:30  

 

2.5 The designated premises supervisor identified in the application is Mr Gary 

Meads. 

2.6 During the consultation period, the applicant has agreed conditions with 

Environmental Health, which would form licence conditions should a licence 

be granted. The condtions are as follows; 

 

The front and rear outside areas of the premises are to cleared of customers by 
21:30hrs, with the exception of those customers wishing to use the areas for smoking 
only. 

  

Signage will be erected in both front and rear outside areas of the premises, 
informing customers not to use outside tables and chairs beyond 21:30hrs.  
  

External lighting for the premises shall be turned off after the premises are closed to 
the public. 

  

There shall be no musical entertainment including ‘background music’ provided in or 
for the benefit of any outside area. 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



3. REPRESENTATIONS 

 Responsible Authorities 

3.1 No representations have been received from any of the responsible 

authorities notified as part of the application process.  

 

 Other Persons 

3.2 Five valid representations have been received from other persons. Concerns 

are raised relating to each of the licensing objectives. A copy of the 

representations are attached at Appendix 2. 

3.3 A number of the representations make reference to parking issues 

associated with the application. Members need to be reminded that parking 

matters are not considered valid representations under the four licensing 

objectives outlined in the legislation, and would normally be considered as 

part of any planning application. 

4. LOCAL POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 

4.1 The Sub-Committee should have regard to the Council’s Statement of 

Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003.   

4.2 The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy is available to download from 

the Council’s website or to request a hard copy, contact Worcestershire 

Regulatory Services on 01905 822799 or email 

enquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk  

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 The Sub-Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to 

the promotion of the licensing objectives which are: 

•  the prevention of crime and disorder; 

•  public safety; 

•  the prevention of public nuisance; 

•  the protection of children from harm. 

5.2 In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is also obliged to have regard to 

the guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy. 

5.3 The Sub-Committee must also have regard to the representations made and 

the evidence it hears. 

5.4 The Sub-Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

(a)  Grant the application as requested 

(b)  Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding 

to them. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:wrsenquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk


(c)  Reject the application in whole or in part. 

5.5 The Sub-Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or 

reject the whole or part of the application merely because it considers it 

desirable to do so. It must actually be appropriate in order to promote the 

licensing objectives. 

5.6 All parties to the hearing will be notified of the Sub-Committee’s decision in 

writing within five working days of the conclusion of the hearing. 

5.7 Any party aggrieved by a decision taken by the Sub-Committee may appeal 

against the decision to a Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of being notified 

of the decision in writing. 

5.8 The hearing should be conducted in accordance with the agreed procedure. 

6. FOR DECISION 

6.1 The Sub-Committee must consider and determine the application. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 

 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you are 

completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases ensure that your 

answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional sheets if necessary. 

 

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 

 

 

I Gary Meads 

         (Insert name(s) of applicant)  

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises 

described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the 

relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003 

 

Part 1 – Premises details 

  

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 

 

The Garrity 

18 – 20 Hewell Road 

Barnt Green 

Worcestershire 

 

Post town 

 

Barnt Green 

 

Postcode B45 8NE 

 

Telephone number at premises (if any)         

Non-domestic rateable value of premises £12,000 

 

Part 2 - Applicant details 

 

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as        Please tick as appropriate 

 

a) an individual or individuals *  please complete section (A) 

b) a person other than an individual *   

 i as a limited company/limited liability 

partnership 

 please complete section (B) 

 ii as a partnership (other than limited 

liability) 

 please complete section (B) 

 ii
[...]


Fri 10:00 23:30 

            

Sat 10:00 23:30 

            

Sun 10:00 23:30 

            

 

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as 

designated premises supervisor   (Please see declaration about the entitlement to work in the 

checklist at the end of the form): 

 

Name 

Mr Gary Meads 

Date of birth - 26.09.1969                              

 

Address 

Home Farm Barn 

Hampton Lovett 

Worcestershire  

WR9 0PA 

Postcode WR9 0PA 

Personal licence number (if known) 

18050591 

Issuing licensing authority (if known) 

Bromsgrove District Council  

 

 

 

Page 22

Agenda Item 4



K 

 

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or 

matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of 

children (please read guidance note 9). 

 

None 

 

L 

 

Hours premises are 

open to the public 

Standard days and 

timings (please read 

guidance note 7) 

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 5) 

 

On Christmas Eve/Christmas Day and New Year’s Eve/New Year’s 

Day terminal hour to be extended to 01:00hrs 

Day Start Finish 

Mon 10:00 23:30 

            

Tue 10:00 23:30 

            

Wed 10:00 23:30 

            Non standard timings.  Where you intend the premises to be 

open to the public at different times from those listed in the 

column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6) 

      

Thur 10:00 23:30 

            

Fri 10:00 23:30 

            

Sat 10:00 23:30 

            

Sun 10:00 23:30 

            

 

 

 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives: 

 

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 10) 

The Licence holder and DPS will control any potential, negative impact to local residents by 

operating the premises in a considered and well managed way. 
[...]
 late licensing hours of 23.30 could cause public nuisance. 

Furthermore, where are the visitors to this establishment going to park their cars? The centre of 

Barnt Green already has a dire parking problem, much exacerbated by the recent opening of the 

Cork and Crust - another of several examples of traditional retail/commercial premises being 

converted into eating and drinking establishments. The village has a large pedestrian population - 

elderly people walking to the shops and local amenities, children walking to and from St Andrew’s 

School, toddlers from two day-nurseries being walked around the village - and the risk to life and 

limb by excessive road traffic and inconsiderate parking is already increasing to an alarming 

Page 38

Agenda Item 4



  APPENDIX TWO 
 

level.  Local residents, and people visiting them, have nowhere to park or to stop in order to unload. 

This proposed establishment will only add to the problem. 

So, to summarise, my objection is on the grounds of : 

Public nuisance from late-night noise and alcohol-related behaviour  

Accessibility 

Risk to public safety from increased traffic in a village where there is already a serious and ever-

worsening traffic problem. 

Yours faithfully 

J Hayward 

Mrs Janice Hayward 

 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	4 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence in respect of The Garrity, 18-20 Hewell Road, Barnt Green, Worcestershire, B45 8NE
	Appendix 1 - Application form
	Appendix 1 - Premises Plan - The Garrity
	Appendix 2  - REPRESENTATIONS FROM OTHER PERSONS




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub-Committee 
23rd November 2021 

 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 23RD NOVEMBER 2021, AT 10.37 A.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors A. D. Kriss, M. A. Sherrey and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Also in attendance: Mr. G. Meads, Councillor C. Hotham and Mrs. 
K. Cholmondeley,   
 

 Officers: Mr. R. Keyte, Mr. P. Morrish and Mrs. P. Ross 
 

 
 

5/21   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor P. J. Whittaker be appointed Chairman of 
the Sub-Committee for the meeting. 
 

6/21   APOLOGIES 
 
No apologies for absence were received.  
 

7/21   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor A. D. Kriss asked for it to be noted that Beacon ward, the 
ward where the application site was located, came under his County 
Council ward area.  
 

8/21   APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN 
RESPECT OF THE GARRITY, 18-20 HEWELL ROAD, BARNT GREEN, 
WORCESTERSHIRE, B45 8NE 
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked all parties 
present to provide a brief introduction.   
 
The Chairman asked the Applicant if he was aware that he could have 
had legal representation.  The Applicant confirmed that he had been 
made aware and was happy for the Hearing to continue. 
 
Councillor A. D. Kriss announced that he had conducted an 
unannounced site visit, to the site for which the application had been 
submitted.  Councillors M. A. Sherrey stated that she had viewed the site 
on Google earth and Councillor P. J. Whittaker stated that he was 
familiar with the site for which the application had been submitted.  
 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
23rd November 2021 

 
 

The Sub-Committee then considered an application for a Premises 
Licence, submitted by Mr. Gary Meads, in respect of The Garrity, 18-20 
Hewell Road, Barnt Green, Worcestershire, B45 8NE.   
 
The application was subject to a Hearing in light of five representations 
being received from members of the public.  The basis of their 
representations detailed grounds for potential for noise nuisance, 
increase in crime and disorder and public nuisance.  A number of 
representations also referred to parking issues and that the premises 
was located in a semi-residential area. 
 
The Technical Officer (Licensing) WRS, introduced the report and in 
doing so highlighted that the applicant was applying for the following 
licensable activities:- 
 
Late Night Refreshment (Indoors / Outdoors) 
Everyday     23:30 to 23:30  
 
Sale of Alcohol   
Everyday      10:00 to 23:30 
 
Members were further informed that no objections to the application had 
been received from any of the Responsible Authorities.  
 
The Technical Officer (Licensing), WRS, also highlighted that some of 
the representations received had referred to parking issues and that he 
would remind Members that these issues were not considered valid 
representations under the four licensing objectives. 
 
Members stated that at this stage in the Hearing they had no questions 
for the Technical Officer. 
 
Councillor C. Hotham, speaking as district Ward Member, in objection to 
the application, on behalf of local residents; questioned why the 
applicant had not requested live or recorded music on his application.  
 
In response the Technical Officer (Licensing ), explained that under the 
provisions of the Live Music Act 2012, that no authorisation was required 
under the Licensing Act 2003 for live or recorded music between 8:00am 
and 11:00pm. 
 
The Chairman then invited the Applicant, Mr. Meads, to put forward his 
case in support of his application. 
 
Mr. Meads informed Members that he currently ran the Coach & Horses 
and the microbrewery on site, in Weatheroak.  The Coach & Horses had 
been a family run business since 1967.  He had taken over the family 
business when his parents had retired, so he knew no other trade, 
except running the business.  During this time, he had always 
maintained a good relationship with Environmental Health officers and 
local residents in the village. 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
23rd November 2021 

 
 

 
The Coach and Horses had a Challenge 25 policy and therefore did not 
get any trouble at the premises.  This was also down to how the 
premises was run, with staff trained to refuse to serve anyone who 
appeared intoxicated.   
 
He would bring all of this knowledge and skill set to running The Garrity.  
He had tried to look for an area that was missing a Taproom and had felt 
that Barnt Green was a good option.  The proposed venue would be 
aimed at 30 plus young professionals and would offer a relaxed 
atmosphere.  80% of the beer would be good quality beer, with good 
quality wine and cocktails also available.  There would be no ‘happy 
hour’ and no ‘buy one get one free’ offers.  It would not be a Sky sports 
promotion bar and the music would be background ambient music.  He 
was aiming to attract discerning customers into premises with a high end 
finish.   
 
Mr. Meads continued and further informed the Sub-Committee that he 
had spoken with Environmental Health and Licensing officers and had 
taken the advice given with regard to clearing the outside area early and 
to provide signage asking customers when leaving the premises to be 
respectful with regard to the local residents, by leaving the premises 
quietly.  
 
He did not envisage potential customers leaving the premises as late 
night revellers.  The Challenge 25 policy would prevent anyone under 
the age of 25 from drinking in the premises, this would be well 
marshalled by staff.  
 
The police had suggested CCTV and he had complied with this, as 
detailed on his application form, section M (b) ‘The prevention of crime 
and disorder’ on page 24 of the main agenda report. 
 
Mr. Meads asked Members to note that none of the Responsible 
Authorities had raised any concerns / representations to his application. 
 
Mr. Meads continued and stated that he had read and re-read the 
representations received, as detailed on pages 35 to 39 of the main 
agenda report.  He wanted to acknowledge the concerns raised, 
however, parking and traffic were  not a licensing consideration.  There 
was parking for 40 vehicles at the rear of the premises and the landlord 
had agreed that his customers could park there after 6:00pm. 
 
The premises would be well run and this would be down to the trained 
staff to help manage with the Challenge 25 policy and completing the 
Alcohol Refusals Log Book.  Mr. Meads informed Members that he held 
a Personal Licence and was a Designated Premises Supervisor. He just 
wanted to create a pleasant environment in Barnt Green.  
 
Mr. Meads further added that, he had taken into consideration the 
concerns raised within the representations received; and that in 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
23rd November 2021 

 
 

response to those concerns, in respect of the opening / closing times of 
the premises, that he was willing to amend his application as follows:- 
 
Sale of Alcohol   
Monday to Sunday    10:00 to 22:30  
 
The withdrawal for late night refreshment from his application and that 
the outside area to be cleared by 21:30pm, by way of concession to the 
objections received.  
 
In response to the Chairman, Mr. Meads explained that a ‘Taproom’ was 
seen as a modern name for selling craft beers / real ale and that the 
area above the premises was used as offices. Smoking would be 
permitted outside the rear of the premises. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor C. Hotham, Ward Member, 
addressed the Sub-Committee in objection to the application, on behalf 
of local residents. 
 
Councillor Hotham commented that Mr. Meads was a very good and 
experienced operator.  However, the proposed Taproom would be very 
different to the Coach & Horses.  The Coach and Horses customers 
mainly arrived and left by car.  The Garrity was in a residential area and 
customers would arrive and leave on foot, how would this affect local 
residents?  They may not be under the severe effect of alcohol but they 
would be noisy when leaving the premises late at night.   
 
In response Mr. Meads stated that he had reflected on the 
representations received around the proposed closing time and 
commented that other establishments in the area closed at different 
times and he had thought that by closing, at the amended time of 
10:30pm, that this would disperse his clientele at a different time to other 
establishments in the area. 
 
In response to Councillor Hotham regards customers smoking at the 
front of the premises and how he would enforce this; Mr. Meads 
explained that he would not be able to stop customers from smoking on 
the pavement at the front of the premises, only on the land at the front 
owned by the landlord.  However, staff would direct customers to the 
smoking area at the rear of the premises. Should there be any cigarette 
butts left at the front of the premises he would clean them up.  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mrs. K. Cholmondeley, speaking in 
objection to the application, on behalf of Mavis Jones, highlighted that 
the premises was located less than 10 metres from her property.  She 
knew Mr. Meads so it was not a personal issue, predominately she had 
concerns with regard to more cars parking in the area.  It was a 
reasonably quiet area and her driveway was at the rear of her house 
right next door to the premises.  So, cars arriving and leaving the 
premises would have a great impact .  The main bedroom was at the 
front of the property so she would be unable to open her windows due to 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
23rd November 2021 

 
 

the noise from customers using taxis to be picked up, as this would not 
be done quietly.  The noise would also affect young children nearby 
trying to sleep.  There were two public houses at the end of the village 
which were a good distance away from the residential properties. 
 
Mrs. Cholmondeley finished by stating that a number of commercial 
premises closed at 10:00pm so all of this would have an impact. 
 
Councillor Hotham further added that The Garrity was a good business 
case, and that Mr. Meads was a good operator, he was purely 
concerned about the impact that the proposed opening hours would 
have on residents.  He understood that parking was not a licensing 
issue. With regards to Public Nuisance, he would ask as to how many 
needed to be affected by public nuisance?  With the number of 
residential properties nearby, potentially 68 people could be affected, 
2.43 people on average per household. People who lived nearby wanted 
to sleep and did not want their sleep or their children’s sleep disturbed.  
Noise nuisance could / would affect the sleep pattern of residents.  It 
was good that Mr. Meads had offered to reduce the opening hours and 
was now willing to close at 10:30pm.  However, the premises would not 
be cleared out until 11:00pm and this would happen seven days a week.   
 
In response Mr. Meads highlighted that he understood that there was a 
strength of feeling from local residents and that he had forgotten to 
inform the Sub-Committee that, following on from the representations 
received, that he was further willing to amend his application and would 
now only be applying for five days a week, as follows:- 
 
Sale of Alcohol   
Tuesday to Saturday    10:00 to 22:30 
 
In response to this the Chairman sought further clarification from Mr. 
Meads as to what he was now applying for.  Mr. Meads confirmed the 
following:- 
 

 Sale of Alcohol   
Tuesday to Saturday    10:00 to 22:30 
 

 The withdrawal for late night refreshment from his application and 
that the outside area to be cleared by 21:30pm.  

 
Mr. Meads further commented that the Victoria public house in Barnt 
Green was surrounded by residential properties within 10 metres. 
 
In summing up, Councillor Hotham stated that personally he would 
welcome the premises, his only concern was the closing time and he 
would suggest closing 30 minutes earlier than proposed, however it was 
the Sub-Committee’s decision to decide the extent of what nuisance 
there would be in that 30 minute period. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
23rd November 2021 

 
 

At this stage in the Hearing the Chairman took the opportunity to remind 
all those present that should Members be minded to grant such a 
licence, anyone could call that licence in for review should there be any 
issues / concerns.   
 
In summing up, Mrs. Cholmondeley added that a 10:00pm closing time 
was more appropriate and fairer due to the closing times of other 
premises in the area.  
 
With the agreement of the Chairman, Councillor A. D. Kriss commented 
that he welcomed such a responsible licensee who was aware of the 
four licensing objectives.  He was aware of the whole layout of the area 
with most properties being two storeys high.  There was more noise by 
the railway station, public nuisance was a concern but Mr. Meads 
appeared to be a responsible licensee.  
 
In summing up Mr. Meads explained that The Garrity was something 
that would fit very well in Barnt Green.  Mrs. Cholmondeley knew what 
type of person he was, he was responsible and would add to the village.  
The landlord was struggling to get any retail clients into the property.  
The Garrity along with other premises would create a nice eating / 
drinking hub in a small environment.  
 
The Council’s Legal Advisor explained that Members could during their 
deliberation consider the amendments offered by Mr. Meads to his 
application, as detailed in the preamble above.  
 
The Council’s Legal Advisor further informed Members that they should 
consider the four licensing objectives, the written and oral 
representations as presented during the course of the Hearing, section 
182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s own Statement of 
Licensing Policy. 
 
Having had regard to: 
 

 The licensing objectives set out in the Licensing Act 2003. 

 The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 The guidance issued under section 182 of the Act. 

 The report presented by the Technical Officer, Licensing, 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services. 

 The application and oral representations made at the Hearing by 
the Applicant Mr Gary Philip Meads.  

 The five written representations in objection to the Application and 
the oral representations made by Mrs K. Cholmondeley (on behalf 
of Mavis Jones) and Councillor C. Hotham on behalf of residents, 
made at the hearing. 

 
The Sub-Committee decided to grant the application for a premises 
licence relating to The Garrity, 18 – 20 Hewell Road, Barnt Green, 
Worcestershire, B45 8NE, in the revised terms of the application offered 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
23rd November 2021 

 
 

by the applicant during the course of the Hearing, by way of concessions 
to the objections raised, namely; 
 

 The Sale of Alcohol between Tuesday and Saturday inclusive 
between the hours of 10:00am and 10.30pm. 

 

 The sale of Alcohol on Christmas Eve/Christmas Day and 
New Year’s Eve/New Year’s Day between the hours of 
10:00am and 01:00am. 

 
The reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision were as follows: 
 

 Sub-Committee Members considered both the written and oral 
representations submitted by the Applicant Mr. Gary Philip Meads 
and noted that this was to be a micro pub/tap house and that the 
music was intended, primarily, as background ambient music for 
clients within the venue.    
 

 Members were impressed by the approach taken by the applicant, in 
liaising with the Responsible Authorities and objectors, the 
concessions offered by the applicant and the measures proposed to 
promote the four licensing objectives.  Members were of the opinion 
that this demonstrated that the applicant had a clear understanding 
of the licensing objectives and had taken significant steps to ensure 
they were addressed.  
 

 Members also considered that the methods by which the applicant 
would control the sale of alcohol (as detailed in their application, 
together with the standard operating procedures) were such that they 
had every confidence that the applicant would be a responsible 
licensee who would make every effort to promote the licensing 
objectives.  

 

 Members considered the objections received and appreciated that 
those living in close proximity to the premises were concerned about 
the impact this business may have on the nearby residents. 
However, Members considered that the representations made were 
primarily objections to the operation of the business in a 
predominately residential area and not specific to the sale of alcohol.   

 

 In considering the objections Members were only able to have regard 
to matters that were within their remit. Many of the matters raised 
pertained to concerns relating to planning or highways, all of which 
would be considered by the relevant agencies and it was not for the 
Licensing Sub-Committee to adjudicate on matters which fell to other 
agencies to determine.  

 

 Mr Gary Philip Meads withdrew the request for late night refreshment 
during the meeting as an amendment to the application, by way of 
concession to the objections raised. 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
23rd November 2021 

 
 

 It was noted that the application included a request to extend the 
hours on Christmas Eve/Christmas Day and New Year’s Eve/New 
Year’s Day to 1am.  Members were uncertain if in light of his 
concessions the applicant still wanted to open on those days if they 
fell on a Monday/Sunday when the premises were not normally 
licenced and that the wording ‘hours to be extended’ may cause 
confusion if they fell on a day not normally licensed.  The Sub-
Committee took the view that when the applicant made the 
application there was an intention to open extended hours on those 
days and they felt it was reasonable to allow the premises to do so, 
so have granted the license on the terms listed below, which was 
mirrored at above; 

 
The sale of Alcohol on Christmas Eve/Christmas Day and New 
Year’s Eve/New Year’s Day between the hours of 10:00am and 
01:00am.  

 

 Members concluded that the applicant had demonstrated a clear 
understanding of the licensing objectives and had submitted an 
application that reflected this and also made several concessions 
through the process to responsible authorities and other objectors 
and therefore the application would be granted.  

 

 The Sub-Committee would remind all parties of the review process 
that applied to any premises that failed to promote the licensing 
objectives. Any party could request a review of a licence where 
evidence indicated that the licensing objectives were not being met. 
This was especially relevant as the business was not currently 
operating. 

 
The following legal advice was given: 
 

 That the Licensing Objectives must be the paramount consideration. 
 

 That the Sub-Committee may only have regard to the 
representations which promoted the four licensing objectives. 

 

 The Sub-Committee must consider only those matters directly 
relevant to the premises under consideration and only those matters 
that fell under the Licensing Sub-Committee’s jurisdiction.  

 

 The Sub-Committee may not modify the conditions or reject the 
whole or part of the application merely because it considered it 
desirable to do so. Conditions must be appropriate in order to 
promote the licensing objectives. 

 

 The review process was available to any party if evidence was 
established to indicate that the licensing objectives were not being 
met.  

 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
23rd November 2021 

 
 

An appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the Sub-Committee’s 
decision must be lodged within 21 days of the date on which written 
confirmation of the decision was received by the Applicant. 
 

  
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 11.23 a.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


